At HER REAL Unissider

Shri Satnam Singh, S/o Shri Pritam Singh, R/o Mohalla Jattpur, Ward No. 6, Sirhind City, Tehsil and Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Vs

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o SSP (Rural), Amritsar.

# .....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 647 of 2020

Present:-Shri Satnam Singh, complainant/applicant is present.<br/>ASI Harpal Singh, RTI Cell, O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar is present.O R D E R

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Satnam Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 15.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar.

Both the parties are present today.

ASI Harpal Singh, RTI Cell, O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar stated that the inquiry regarding the information sought by the complainant/applicant was pending before the SHO, Police Station, Lopoke, but now it has been completed. He further stated that he has come present along with copies of information.

The respondent provided the copies of information to the complainant/applicant during the course of hearing and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission, which is taken in the file of the Commission.

The complainant/applicant has received the copies of information during the course of hearing, so there is no further action required in the present case. Hence the present compliant case is **disposed of and closed**.

## ( Maninder Singh Patti ) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, S/o Shir Harbans Lal, H.No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.



.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, Local Govt. Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

# Complaint Case No. 651 of 2020

Present:-Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, complainant/applicant is present.<br/>Smt. Paramjit Kaur, (88472-94373) APIO-cum-Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of<br/>Ms. Rinki Rani, SPIO-cum-Suptd. O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt. Ferozepur.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 29.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt. Ferozepur.

The respondent, who is present at the Commission stated that the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies has been sent to the complainant-applicant vide letter no. 5900 dated 09.03.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The complainant-applicant stated telephonically that he is not satisfied with the information sent to him.

On the other hand, the respondent stated that the information which was available in the office of the PIO has already been provided to the complainant and except that no other information is available.

The PIO is directed to send a duly attested affidavit to the complainant-applicant through registered post within a week by submitting that the information which was available in the office of the PIO has already been provided to the complainant and except that no other information is available. The copy of the affidavit be also sent to the Commission as compliance.

With this observation the present complaint case is disposed of and closed.

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, S/o Shir Harbans Lal, H.No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, A Posic used

Vs

.....Complainant.

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 652 of 2020

Present:-Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, complainant/applicant is present.<br/>Smt. Paramjit Kaur, (88472-94373) APIO-cum-Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of<br/>Ms. Rinki Rani, SPIO-cum-Suptd. O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt. Ferozepur.

ORDER

Local Govt. Ferozepur.

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 03.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt. Ferozepur.

The respondent, who is present at the Commission stated that the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies has been sent to the complainant-applicant.

The complainant-applicant stated telephonically that he is not satisfied with the information sent to him.

On the other hand, the respondent stated that the information which was available in the office of the PIO has already been provided to the complainant and except that no other information is available.

The PIO is directed to send a duly attested affidavit to the complainant-applicant through registered post within a week by submitting that the information which was available in the office of the PIO has already been provided to the complainant and except that no other information is available. The copy of the affidavit be also sent to the Commission as compliance.

With this observation the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PSiC Used

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, S/o Shri Harbans Lal, H.No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 2566 of 2020

Present:- Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO-cum-Suptd O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 30.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the PIO.

The PIO though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no. 2485 dated 03.02.2021 vide which point-wise information/reply regarding the deficiencies has been sent to the appellant by the PIO.

However, the appellant stated telephonically that he is not satisfied with the information sent by the PIO.

So, the PIO is directed to send the attested copies of complete information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and in case any information is not available with the department because of any reason, then the PIO will file a duly attested affidavit to the same and original affidavit be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the affidavit be sent to the Commission.

With this observation the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

HAT HER AND USED

Ms. Poonam Kalsi, D/o Shri Kuljit Ram, R/o H.No. 7/270, Bhim Rao Colony, Banga, SBS Nagar.

Public Information Officer, O/ o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh. .....Complainant.

....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 692 of 2020

**Present:-** Ms. Poonam Kalsi, complainant/applicant is absent. ASI Parshotam Kumar is present on behalf of the PIO, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

### ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Ms. Poonam Kalsi, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 12.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

The complainant-applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the PIO and he stated that the investigation regarding the information sought by the complainant-applicant is pending before the Additional Director General/S.T.F., SAS Nagar. He further stated that as per the reply submitted by the PIO, Special Task Force, Punjab, the information cannot be provided to the complainant-applicant as the Special Task Force of Punjab Police is exempted from providing the information U/s 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005 and the reply regarding this has already been sent to the complainant-applicant vide letter no. 7341 dated 21.09.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the PIO, which is a copy of letter no.98 dated 08.01.2021 along with copy of letter no.7341 dated 21.09.2020. I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the PIO that the Special Task Force of Punjab Police is exempted from providing the information U/s 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005.

As per the reply submitted by the PIO that the Special Task Force of Punjab Police is exempted from providing the information U/s 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005, hence the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, (M: 94176-12036), Ward No. 10, Near Nehru Park, Jaiton, Distt. Faridkot.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Controller, Food Civil Supplies, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1651 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant is absent. Shri Amandeep Grover, AFSO, Jaito is present on behalf of Shri Rajrishi Mehra, SPIO-cum-DFSC, Faridkot.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Controller, Food Civil Supplies, Faridkot.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the information which was available in the official record has already been sent to the appellant through registered post on 17.12.2020 and except that no other information is available in the office of the PIO. He further stated that in support of this contention, a duly attested affidavit stating that no other information is available in the official record has been sent to the appellant and to the Commission.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the PIO on 05.02.2021, diarized vide no.2807, which is a copy of letter no.448 dated 02.02.2021 along with a duly attested affidavit dated 16.12.2020 and Memo No.972 dated 17.12.2020. All the documents are taken in the file of the Commission.

As the PIO has provided the information to the appellant according to the available official record and also submitted a duly attested affidavit dated 16.12.2020 stating that no other information is available in the official record, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.



Shri Sulakshan Sharma, S/o Shri Sudarshan Sharma, R/o H. No. E.K. 112, Shivraj Garh, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner (S K Branch), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Commissioner (S K Branch), Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 3211 of 2020

Present:- Shri Sulakshan Sharma, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner (S K Branch), Jalandhar.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Sulakshan Sharma, appellant filed RTI application dated 04.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner (S K Branch), Jalandhar.

Both the parties are absent today.

The respondent though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no. 5562/SK Branch dated 08.01.2021 along with copy of letter no.146 dated 29.07.2020 and copy of letter no. 5563 dated 08.01.2021. I have gone through the said letters vide which the reply/information has been sent to the appellant.

The appellant has also sent an e-mail dated 15.03.2021 stating that the sought for information has been received from SK Branch, O/o the Deputy Commission, Jalandhar and requested to dispose of the appeal case.

As the appellant has admitted through his e-mail dated 15.03.2021 that he has received the sought for information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Jarnail Singh, S/o Shri Thakur Singh, R/o 23/14, Anand Nagar-B, Tripri, Patiala.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3249 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Jarnail Singh, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jarnail Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

The appellant is present today, but none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant stated telephonically that the sought for information has been sent to him by the SPIO and he is satisfied with the information.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 19.02.2021, diarized vide no.4027, which is a copy of letter no. 88 dated 12.02.2021 along with attested copies of information.

I have gone through letter no.88 dated 12.02.2021 vide which point-wise information was sent to the appellant.

As the SPIO has sent the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant himself admitted telephonically that he has received the information and he is satisfied, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab